PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM � Executive Board
page 13

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM � Executive Board   page
14

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

In accordance with the key parameters listed above and the constitution of additional O&M cost,
following financial parameters were identified and taken as uncertain factors for sensitive analysis of
financial attractiveness:

" Additional fixed asset investment
" CCR price
" limestone price
" coal price
" power price
" gain of energy saving

The impacts of above factors were analyzed. The results of sensitive analysis of the indicators are shown in
Table3 and Figure 3.

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of financial indicators of the Project
(NPV without CER sales revenues)

Unit: 104 RMB
   range
parameter -20% 0 20%

Additional fixed assets investment ￥-2,429 ￥-2,969 ￥-3,472
CCR price ￥-382 ￥-2,969 ￥-5,556
limestone price ￥-4,370 ￥-2,969 ￥-1,552
coal price ￥-2,751 ￥-2,969 ￥-3,106
power price ￥-2,320 ￥-2,969 ￥-3,559
gain of energy saving  ￥-4,053 ￥-2,969 ￥-1,895

￥-8,000

￥-6,000

￥-4,000

￥-2,000

￥0
-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

varying range

Pr
oj

ec
t N

P
V

additional fixed assets investment power price CCR price
limestone price coal price gain of energy saving

Figure 3. Sensitivity analysis of financial indicators of the Project

Formatted: Bottom:  3.17 cm

Formatted: English U.K.

Formatted: English U.K.

Formatted: Not Highlight

Formatted

Formatted

Formatted

Formatted

Formatted

Formatted

Formatted

Formatted

Formatted ... [39]

... [35]

... [40]

... [36]

... [41]

... [37]

... [42]

... [38]

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM � Executive Board   page

[…]

that in baseline scenario, and in term of the principle of conservativeness it is acceptable to
assume that in both baseline scenario and project activity is equal.

According to the FSR, the annual material and power cost has account for more than 80% of
total operation and maintaince cost.

1 Breakdown of additional investment than similar design but with conventional material, Hefei
Cement Institute.

Based on the above analysis, it is acceptable and reasonable to select the annual material and
power cost as the key indicator to compare the financial cost of baseline scenario and project
activity.

Secondly, the annual material and power cost of each alternatives is showing inTable.3,
simultaneously, their values under variations of the most significant parameters including main
materials and energy price are also calculated. Through that method a sensitivity test is done so
as to illuminate whether the result of comparison is robust.

   Table 3. Comparison and Sensitivity analysis of annual material and power cost
(Baseline scenario and project activity)

annual raw material and power cost (104 RMB/y) variable
-10% 0 10%

CCR price 10745.64  10529.91 10978.08  10529.91  11210.51  10529.91
limestone price 10959.66  10360.03 10978.08  10529.91  10996.50  10699.79

coal price 10658.49  10176.69 10978.08  10529.91  11297.67  10883.12
power price 10590.79  10142.61 10978.08  10529.91  11365.37  10917.20

Note:   Alternative 1
   Alternative 2

Page 15: [44] Deleted daniel 2/13/2009 3:01:00 PM
From the table 3, it is obvious that the annual material and power cost of Alternative 1 is
always lower than Alternative 2 even considering the variation range of � 10% to +10% of
critical parameters.

Page 15: [45] Deleted daniel 2/13/2009 3:09:00 PM
more economy and financial attractive than Alternative 2.  On the other hand, Considering the
relevant national and sectoral policies,  Alternative 1 is consistent with current mandatory laws
and regulations in cement sector of China.

Page 17: [46] Deleted daniel 10/29/2008 9:47:00 AM

4 Estimated annual sales income
166.80 million

RMB
FSR

Page 18: [47] Deleted daniel 2/13/2009 3:38:00 PM

In accordance with the Feasibility Study report, following financial parameters were taken as
uncertain factors for sensitive analysis of financial attractiveness:

 Fixed asset investment

 Annual O&M cost
Cement production

The impacts of Fixed asset investment, annual O&M cost and Cement production of the
Project on NPV of total investment were analyzed. The results of sensitive analysis of three
indicators are shown in Table 4.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis of financial indicators of the Project
(NPV of total investment, without CER sales revenues)
Unit: 104 RMB

Page 18: [48] Deleted daniel 2/13/2009 3:36:00 PM

   range
parameter

-10% 0 10%

Fixed asset investment ￥-3,034 ￥-4,989 ￥-6,944
Annual O&M cost ￥2,850 ￥-4,989 ￥-12,829
Cement production ￥-14,198 ￥-4,989 ￥4,219

Page 18: [49] Deleted daniel 10/29/2008 1:59:00 PM

￥-16,000

￥-12,000

￥-8,000

￥-4,000

￥0

￥4,000

￥8,000

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

varying range

P
ro

je
ct

 N
P

V

fixed assets investment annual O&M cost production

Figure 5. Sensitivity analysis of financial indicators of the Project

A

Page 18: [50] Deleted daniel 10/29/2008 2:03:00 PM
 except while decline of annual O&M cost or rising of cement production reach more than 5%.
Nevertheless,

Page 18: [51] Deleted daniel 10/29/2008 2:04:00 PM
on the one hand, due to the remarkablely raise of price for energy, particularly the coal, after
the startup of the proposed project in 20072 had led to that the actual cost was evidently higher
than the estimated level of FSR in 2006; on the other hand, the cement production is given
according to the case based design thereby it is relatively stable and is unlikely solely increase
by more than 5% while the annual O&M cost is fixed.

2 http://www.sichuan.gov.cn/zwgk/swzc/hyzx/200707/t20070710_191073.shtml